

No. 16-2050
Oral Argument Requested

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LORRAINE BARBOAN, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

and

APPROXIMATELY 15.49 ACRES OF LAND
IN MCKINLEY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
District of New Mexico, No. 15-cv-00501-JAP-CG,
Honorable James A. Parker

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES C. KILBOURNE
WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE
JEFFREY S. BEELAERT
Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice
Env't & Nat. Res. Div.
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 307-6250
Jeffrey.Beelaert@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iii
Statement of related cases	xi
Glossary	xii
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case	2
I. Legal background	3
A. Tribal sovereignty	3
B. Allotment statutes	4
C. Right-of-way statutes and Section 357	5
D. Indian Reorganization Act and Indian Land Consolidation Act	8
II. Factual background.....	9
III. Procedural background	11
Summary of argument	15
Standard of review	18
Argument.....	19
I. Section 357 does not authorize the condemnation of interests in allotted lands held in trust for tribes.....	19
A. The text and historical context of the 1901 Act show that Congress did not authorize the condemnation of tribal interests in allotted lands.	19

B.	Because tribal interests cannot be condemned, it makes sense that individual interests should not be condemned either.....	32
C.	Even if individual interests in a mixed-ownership parcel can be condemned, tribal interests cannot be. .	34
1.	In mixed-ownership parcels, the Department of the Interior treats tribal interests differently....	34
2.	A condemnation action need not include all ownership interests.....	36
II.	Assuming Section 357 allows the condemnation of tribal interests, an Indian tribe with an undivided fractional interest in an allotted parcel is an interested and required party in a Section 357 condemnation action seeking to condemn that interest.....	41
III.	A Section 357 condemnation action can proceed in the absence of an Indian tribe that holds an undivided interest in a parcel of allotted land	42
IV.	Congress did not abrogate tribal sovereign immunity when it enacted Section 357	47
	Conclusion	50
	Request for oral argument	51
	Certificate of digital submission and privacy redactions	51
	Certificate of compliance.....	52
	Certificate of service.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	20
<i>Alaska Dep't of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> , 816 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	46
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	10
<i>Blackfeet Indian Tribe v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 1055 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	31
<i>Bradburn v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 815 (10th Cir. 1949)	37
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	49
<i>Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land</i> , 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002)	31
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	25
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	24
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confed. Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	4, 27

<i>Collins v. City of Wichita, Kan.</i> , 225 F.2d 132 (10th Cir. 1955)	43
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	46
<i>Cotton Petrol. Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	27
<i>Dalzell v. RP Steamboat Springs, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Day v. Micou</i> , 85 U.S. 156 (1873)	36
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (200)	33
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	44, 45
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 703 (1987)	8, 10
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	5
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	3, 11, 47, 49

Minnesota v. United States
 305 U.S. 382 (1939) 15, 22, 43, 44, 47, 48

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation,
 425 U.S. 463 (1976) 5

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe,
 471 U.S. 759 (1985) 27

Morton v. Ruiz,
 415 U.S. 199 (1974) 5

Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe, Kan.,
 631 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2011) 19, 47

Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. 100.95 Acres of Land in Cty. of Thurston,
 719 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1983) 11, 12, 16, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34

Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. 100.95 Acres of Land in Cty. of Thurston,
 540 F. Supp. 592 (D. Neb. 1982) 30

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
 462 U.S. 324 (1983) 4

Nicodemus v. Wash. Water Power Co.,
 264 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1959) 28

NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan,
 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) 27

N. Arapaho Tribe v. Harnsberger,
 697 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2012) 18

Okla. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States,
 609 F.2d 1365 (10th Cir. 1979) 28

Oklahoma City v. 100-foot-wide Permanent Easement,
 No. 15-cv-00274 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 16, 2015) 37, 38

<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985)	19
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	27
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	3, 4, 47, 50
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Rice</i> , 685 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1982)	28, 29
<i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956)	28
<i>Town of Okemah v. United States</i> , 140 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1944)	15, 22
<i>Transok Pipeline Co. v. An Easement in Hughes Cty.</i> , No. 73-186 (E.D. Okla.)	38
<i>Transok Pipeline Co. v. Darks</i> , 565 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1977)	38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. 6.45 Acres of Land</i> , 409 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2005)	43
<i>United States v. 10.69 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Yakima Cty.</i> , 425 F.2d 317 (9th Cir. 1970)	22, 24
<i>United States v. 967,905 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Minn. Ctys.</i> , 447 F.2d 764 (8th Cir. 1971)	37
<i>United States v. 499.472 Acres of Land in Brazoria Cty., Texas</i> , 701 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1983)	44

<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	29
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	46
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 113 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1940)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	45
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	5
<i>United States v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 127 F.2d 349 (10th Cir. 1942)	5, 6, 22
<i>United States v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 206 (1943)	5, 6, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946)	43
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)	37
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	4, 27
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	25
<i>Yellowfish v. City of Stillwater</i> , 691 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1982)	22, 28

STATUTES:

General Allotment Act of 1887,
ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 4, 5, 21

25 U.S.C. § 334 5
25 U.S.C. § 336 5

Act of June 27, 1898,
ch. 502, 30 Stat. 493 25

Act of February 15, 1901,
ch. 372, 31 Stat. 790 24

Act of March 3, 1901,
ch. 832, 31 Stat. 1058 6, 25, 26

25 U.S.C. § 319 6, 24
25 U.S.C. § 357 ..1-5, 8, 13-15, 17-25, 28-31, 33-36, 39-45, 47-50, 52

Act of February 28, 1902,
ch. 134, 32 Stat. 43 25

Act of June 25, 1910,
ch. 431, 36 Stat. 856 5

25 U.S.C § 373 7

Indian Reorganization Act of 1934,
ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 8

25 U.S.C. § 5101 8
25 U.S.C. § 5102 8

Indian Right-of-Way Act of 1948,
ch. 45, 62 Stat. 17 6, 7, 28, 29, 36

25 U.S.C. § 323 3, 7, 10, 14, 49
25 U.S.C. § 324 7, 29, 35

25 U.S.C. § 325	8
25 U.S.C. § 326	7
25 U.S.C. § 328	8, 36, 49
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203	4
Indian Land Consolidation Act, Pub. L. No. 97-459, 96 Stat. 2515	8
25 U.S.C. § 2206	9
25 U.S.C. § 2209	9
25 U.S.C. § 2212	9
25 U.S.C. § 2213	49
25 U.S.C. § 2216	9
25 U.S.C. § 2218	36
Indian Land Consolidation Act Amendments of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-462, 114 Stat. 1991	10
American Indian Probate Reform Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-374, 118 Stat. 1809	10
28 U.S.C. § 1292	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
43 U.S.C. § 666	46
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	11, 13, 14, 17, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1	11, 17, 41, 42, 43, 48
REGULATIONS:	
25 C.F.R. § 161.1(d) (1981)	30
25 C.F.R. Part 169	7, 10, 11, 29, 31, 34, 35, 40

Redesignation for Title 25, Final Rule,
47 Fed. Reg. 13,326 (Mar. 30, 1982) 30

Rights-of-Way on Indian Lands, Final Rule,
80 Fed. Reg. 72,496 (Nov. 19, 2015)..... 8, 35, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

7 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1604 (3d ed. 2015)..... 42

12 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 3045 (2d ed. 2015)..... 44

William C. Anderson, Dictionary of Law (Chicago 1893)..... 21

Henry C. Black, Dictionary of Law (West Publishing Co. 1891)..... 20

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law
(Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)..... 4, 10

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (2d ed. 1997)..... 15
